

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

San Diego Public Facilities Financing Authority San Diego; Water/Sewer

Primary Credit Analyst:

Paul J Dyson, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5079; paul.dyson@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Chloe S Weil, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5026; chloe.weil@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Pure Water Program

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Summary:

San Diego Public Facilities Financing Authority San Diego; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile

US\$258.0 mil senior swr rev rfdg bnds ser 2015 due 05/15/2025

Long Term Rating AA/Stable New

San Diego Pub Facs Fincg Auth, California

San Diego, California

San Diego Pub Facs Fincg Auth (San Diego) senior swr rev rfdg bnds ser 2009B

Long Term Rating AA/Stable Upgraded

San Diego Pub Facs Fincg Auth (San Diego) senior swr rev rfg bnds (San Diego) ser 2010A dtd 04/29/2010 due

05/15/2024-2029

Long Term Rating AA/Stable Upgraded

San Diego Pub Facs Fincg Auth (San Diego) sr swr rev bnds ser 2009A

Long Term Rating AA/Stable Upgraded

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long-term rating to 'AA' from 'AA-' on the San Diego Public Facilities Financing Authority's senior sewer revenue bonds. At the same time, we assigned our 'AA' long-term rating to the authority's \$258 million series 2015 senior sewer revenue refunding bonds. All debt was issued on behalf of San Diego's wastewater system. The outlook is stable.

The rating action is based on our view of the wastewater system's continued strong total debt service coverage (DSC), very strong liquidity position, and continued progress in addressing regulatory issues related to secondary treatment requirements at its largest treatment plant. Although we note that all-in DSC is projected to decline slightly to an annual average of about 1.4x through 2020 from near 1.6x in unaudited fiscal 2015, and although challenges remain, we believe the system is managing challenges and has other noteworthy strengths, such that the overall system credit quality is commensurate with other 'AA' rated large wastewater systems nationally.

The rating further reflects our view of the system's:

- Very strong liquidity position of \$451 million, or 816 days of operating expenses on hand, as of audited fiscal 2014, the highest level since at least fiscal 2009, and projected at no less than 495 days through fiscal 2020;
- Strong all-in DSC of 1.69x and senior DSC of 1.79x in fiscal 2014, estimated at 1.73x and 1.64x, respectively, in unaudited fiscal 2015;
- Strong management team, with prudent financial policies and practices;
- Large and diverse local customer base of 1.4 million residents, or 2.2 million when including its 12 regional wholesale treatment participating agencies;
- Strong income levels, with city median household effective buying income (EBI) 14% above the national average;

and

• Financial flexibility given competitive rates near \$51 per month and no base rate increases planned for the next five years, although this could result in thinner DSC over the next five years by about 20 basis points to near 1.4x.

Partly offsetting the above strengths, in our opinion, are the system's:

- Rising operating costs that management projects will outpace revenue growth by a gross 16% versus 6%over the next five years, although management forecasts debt service to increase only a slight 7%;
- Moderately large five-year capital plan totaling \$489 million, although management projects just one-third is projected to be debt financed;
- Uncertainty with regard to wastewater flows given the ongoing drought and mandatory conservation, with per capita flows projected to dip 5% in fiscal 2016 but likely to grow in the medium-to-long term given continued population growth in the service territory; and
- Potentially very large future capital needs if the city is required to implement secondary treatment at its largest
 treatment facility under future discharge permits, although we now view this as unlikely given various steps made to
 address regulatory concerns and historical experience.

The bonds are secured by installment payments to be made by the city to the authority, which consist of pledged net revenue of the city's wastewater system. The bonds also have a reserve, funded at the least of 10% of proceeds, 125% of average annual debt service, and maximum annual debt service, although, given various amendments to the indenture, the city anticipates that the reserve requirement will be reduced. A rate covenant requires the city to generate system net revenue that provide at least 1.2x DSC. Rate stabilization fund withdrawals can be included in this calculation. As of June 30, 2015, the city had \$1.07 billion in senior-lien debt outstanding (including senior bonds and senior state revolving fund, or SRF, loans) and \$42 million in subordinate-lien SRF loans.

San Diego (population: 1.4 million) anchors the large and diverse San Diego County economy. The regional economy consists of various high-tech clusters, including biotech and telecommunications, combined with concentration in the tourism, military, and defense industries. Its economic base is also anchored by higher education and major scientific research institutions, including the University of California-San Diego, San Diego State University, Scripps Research Institute, the Salk Institute for Biological Studies, and the San Diego Supercomputer Center. The U.S. Navy and U.S. Marine Corps also have a significant presence in the region. We consider the city's median household EBI to be strong, at 114% of the national average in 2014. The city's unemployment rate as of June 2015 was a low 4.7% versus the state's 6.2%.

The city's wastewater system comprises a local collection system (the municipal sub-system) and a regional treatment system (the metropolitan sub-system). The collection system provides sewage collection to customers within San Diego. The regional treatment system provides treatment and disposal services within the city and on a wholesale basis to 12 nearby cities and districts. The participating agencies are the cities of Chula Vista, Coronado, Del Mar, El Cajon, Imperial Beach, La Mesa, National City, and Poway; the East Otay Sewer Maintenance District; Lemon Grove Sanitation District; the Otay Water District; the Padre Dam Municipal Water District; and the Spring Valley Sanitation District. Under the disposal agreement, each participating agency pays San Diego its proportionate operating and capital costs associated with the system, based on wastewater flows and strength. Each agency also makes annual contributions toward the 1.2x DSC requirement and a 45-day operating reserve, which we believe is an additional credit strength. Each participating agency maintains its own collection system. In fiscal 2014, wholesale sewer service

charges represented about 19% of total operating revenue. Participating agencies have ample treatment capacity in the system; no agency's flow is more than 77% of its individual capacity rights as of fiscal 2014, with overall flow at 61% of capacity rights, including San Diego's flow.

The regional treatment system comprises three treatment plants, two ocean outfalls, a biosolids handling center, four pump stations, force mains, and gravity flow interceptors. Combined treatment capacity for the three plants is 255 million gallons per day (mgd), with average daily and peak flow in fiscal 2014 of 155 mgd and 203 mgd, respectively. Peak wet weather flow is 432 mgd. Although the city's North City and South Bay plans provide secondary and tertiary treatment levels, they make up only a small portion of the system's total capacity (18%). Given required mandatory 16% water conservation related to the ongoing drought, the city is forecasting per capita flows to decline 5% in fiscal 2016 and per capita flows to decline an additional 5% in fiscal years 2017 to 2026, but projects that overall flows will increase slightly as a result of continued population growth within the county. Average flow for 2014 of 164 mgd is down 30 mgd, or 15%, from the 2005 level, largely because of conservation but also because of the impact of the recent recession, which decelerated growth.

The system's principal treatment facility and backbone of the system is the 240 mgd Point Loma Plant, with average daily flow in fiscal 2014 of 141 mgd (91% of average daily flow). The plant provides advanced primary treatment before discharge through an ocean outfall. The city has received a waiver from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) allowing it to avoid secondary treatment, as required by the Clean Water Act, subject to certain operating conditions. The latest waiver or modified permit became effective on Aug. 1, 2010 and expired on July 31, 2015. The city submitted its third waiver renewal application in January 2015 and the existing permit has been administratively extended pending a decision by the regulatory agencies. Since its initial modified permit approval in 1995, the Point Loma Plant has been in compliance with regulatory requirements or other requirements for modified permits. Given historical experience and the city's high level of compliance with the Clean Water Act, the city anticipates receiving approval of a new modified permit by the end of 2016. Nonetheless, permits are still subject to a regulatory approval process every five years. And if the city is required to enhance treatment under future permits (such as if its waiver is denied), the capital costs will likely be substantial at an estimated \$2.1 billion through fiscal 2050, with costs measuring \$1.8 billion by fiscal 2030 (and incremental annual operating costs of \$39 million, or nearly 20%). According to management, this is an unlikely scenario.

Wastewater charges are included on the same bill as water and stormwater. The city can shut off water for prolonged delinquencies. A residential customer pays a base rate plus a flow rate based on winter water use. A residential customer with 1,000 cubic feet of water use would pay about \$51 per month. Rates were last raised in 2010, when the city completed four consecutive years of 7% to 9% increases. The city commissions cost-of-service studies regularly, which detail ongoing costs and capital needs over the next several years. The city anticipates completing the next study in 2016, but anticipates no base rate increases to result through at least 2020. In our view, rate increases could be needed in the future to maintain stable financial metrics, especially if the drought continues and/or if mandatory conservation increases. Rates would likely have to increase substantially if the city is required to implement secondary treatment at the Point Loma plant, but will likely increase regardless with the pending implementation of the Pure Water Program.

The system's financial performance has been strong during the past three years. In fiscal 2014, operating revenue totaled \$365 million, up 0.8%. Operating expenses including operating transfers were up 2.8% in fiscal 2014, totaling \$211 million. Net revenue including net operating income and nonoperating revenue totaled \$185 million in fiscal 2014, providing senior-lien DSC of 1.79x and total DSC of 1.69x, per our calculations. This is up from 1.75x and 1.66x, respectively, in fiscal 2013. Unaudited fiscal 2015 results indicate senior-lien and total DSC of 1.73x and 1.64x, respectively. According to the city's five-year financial forecast through 2020, senior-lien and total DSC are projected to average 1.50x and 1.42x, respectively, as a result of the lack of rate increases, relatively unchanged flow volumes, and increasing operating expenses. Although these coverage levels are lower, we still view them as good.

The system has maintained a strong liquidity position, in our view. As of June 30, 2014 -- the latest date for which audited figures are available -- unrestricted cash and investments totaled \$451 million, representing about 816 days of operating expenses on hand. This is up from 783 days as of June 30, 2013. According to the city's forecast, total liquidity will remain at no less than 473 days of operations through 2020. The city has several reserve designations, including a minimum 70-day operating reserve and a 5% rate stabilization fund.

According to the city's capital improvement plan, the city is planning \$489 million in capital projects in fiscal years 2016 to 2020, with 33% of funding from debt. The plan is largely focused on pipeline replacements and the Pure Water program, with additional funding planned for treatment plant improvements and trunk sewer. The city had been rehabilitating pipeline under a court-approved consent decree executed with the Environmental Protection Agency in 2007. We understand that the city is in compliance with the consent decree and has fulfilled all requirements; on Aug. 4, 2015, the consent decree was terminated by all parties. The city anticipates annual SRF program borrowings over the next five years but no additional senior-lien revenue debt until fiscal 2020, when \$39 million is programmed. Total system debt to plant as of fiscal 2014 was a moderately low 38%. The city maintains a detailed formal debt management policy that we view as fairly comprehensive.

Pure Water Program

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT

The latest Point Loma Plant permit and waiver that expired in July 2015 required that the city do a study on a recycled water program. The city engaged various consultants to explore whether sufficient wastewater could be offloaded from the Point Loma Plant to make its effluent equivalent to what would be realized through secondary treatment. The diverted sewage would then go through advanced water treatment to create potable water. This concept is now known as the Pure Water program, and management believes this program will allow for continued approval of waiver applications. Under the program, the city plans to offload a total of 83 mgd from Point Loma by 2035, including 15 mgd by 2023 and 30 mgd by 2027. The city has already successfully demonstrated a pilot study of the project for 1 mgd. Pure Water program costs will be shared between the city's water and wastewater systems; the total cost is approximately \$3.0 billion through 2035, with \$1.8 billion related to the wastewater fund. Capital costs for the next five years total \$92 million. Once the Pure Water program is fully implemented, total associated annual operations and maintenance costs are estimated at \$124 million at full capacity, with about \$28 million related to the sewer system. Annual operating costs as of fiscal 2014 totaled \$211 million. The Pure Water program will also benefit the city's water system by reducing its reliance on the San Diego County Water Authority for supplies, especially given the exposure to

droughts.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our anticipation that the system will maintain at least good DSC not materially below forecasts and a very strong liquidity position. If the city is required to implement capital improvements well above forecasts and does not adjust rates to maintain stable financial metrics, we could lower the rating. Given the uncertainty of future large capital expense, the drought, and the anticipation of rising costs without commensurate revenue increases, we do not anticipate raising the rating during the next two years.

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria

- USPF Criteria: Key Water And Sewer Utility Credit Ratio Ranges, Sept. 15, 2008
- USPF Criteria: Standard & Poor's Revises Criteria For Rating Water, Sewer, And Drainage Utility Revenue Bonds, Sept. 15, 2008
- USPF Criteria: Methodology: Definitions And Related Analytic Practices For Covenant And Payment Provisions In U.S. Public Finance Revenue Obligations, Nov. 29, 2011
- USPF Criteria: Assigning Issue Credit Ratings Of Operating Entities, May 20, 2015
- Criteria: Use of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Related Research

- U.S. State And Local Government Credit Conditions Forecast, July 22, 2015
- U.S. Municipal Water And Sewer Utilities 2014 Sector Outlook: Learning To Do More With Less, Jan. 9, 2014
- 2014 Review Of U.S. Municipal Water And Sewer Ratings: How They Correlate With Key Economic And Financial Ratios, May 12, 2014

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2015 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.